1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

Street Address:

3. Nature of conveyance:

Execution Date:

09-23-2002

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Form PTO-15 RE OMB No. 0651-0027 (ехф. 1022 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:

vv. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  Tab settings	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies):  Q -11 - 0 2  nsgdata.com, Inc.	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: _The TDC Corporation  Internal Address:
ditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Nature of conveyance:  Merger  Security Agreement  Change of Name	Street Address: 7880 Backlick Road, Unit 2
Other	City: Springfield State: VA Zip: 22150  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:  A. Patent Application No.(s) _5018136	
Additional numbers attached? Ves No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Robert J. Madigan	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$340.00
Internal Address:	Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 7880 Backlick Road, Suite 2	8. Deposit account number:
City: Springfield State: VA Zip: 22150	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
Signature.  280.00 0P  Robert J. Madigan  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	
ryad municer of pages morading cover shear, alleganterias, and documents.	

9. Signature. 00000170 5018136 09/20/2002 GTON11 280.00 DP 01 FC:581

0000120993

Total number of pages including cov Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

CHECK Refund Total: \$60.00

GTON11

Refund Ref: 09/20/2002

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 13295 FRAME: 0458** 

- C. 5444707
- D. 4365112
- E. 6094437
- F. 5090025
- G. 5132926

PATENT REEL: 13295 FRAME: 0459

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, NSGdata.com, Inc., a Maryland corporation, having a business and correspondence address at 7435 New Technology Way, Frederick, Maryland 21703 (hereinafter "NSG") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest to United States Patent No. 5,018,136, United States Patent No. 4,782,485, United States Patent No. 5,444,707, United States Patent No. 4,365,112, and United States Patent No. 6094437, and also believes to the best of its knowledge and belief that it is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest to United States Patent No. 5,090,025, and States Patent No. 5,132,926, (hereinafter collectively the "PATENTS); and

WHEREAS, The TDC Corporation, a Virginia corporation having a correspondence address at 7880 Backlick Road, Suite 2, Springfield, Virginia 22150 (hereinafter "TDC"), is desirous of acquiring NSG'S entire right, title and interest in the PATENTS.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern that for and in consideration of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, NSG hereby assigns to TDC for the territory of the United States of America and the entire world NSG'S entire right, title and interest in the PATENTS including, the right to sue for past and future infringement damages. Simultaneously and concurrently with this assignment, TDC grants NSG, its assigns, heirs and successors, an unrestricted, fully paid up, world-wide, royalty free license to use Patents in its software, its products, for resale, and in all and any other aspects of its day to day business as it deems necessary.

NSG HEREBY covenants and agrees that NSG will at any time, upon the request and at the expense of TDC, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the PATENTS, and NSG hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent and any reissue or reexamination patents related to the PATENTS to TDC.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, NSG executes this Patent Assignment on the date set forth below.

NSGData.com, Inc.

RECORDED: 09/17/2002

Graham King, President/Chairman

Date

REEL: 13295 FRAME: 0460